

## Lake County Illinois

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 12-0821, Version: 1

Resolution providing for the appointment of additional qualified members to the Board of Review.

- In order to meet the increased volume of tax appeals for the 2012 tax year, appointments of additional qualified individuals to serve as alternate Board of Review members is required.
- There are twenty-eight eligible individuals who have passed the Board of Review qualifying exam or who have previously served as alternate members.
- This resolution authorizes the appointment of the individuals identified in the provided attachment.

**WHEREAS**, Illinois Law (35 ILCS 200/6-25) provides that the County Board may appoint by Resolution additional qualified members to the Board of Review to hear appeals under specific circumstances; and

**WHEREAS**, the Clerk of the Board of Review has determined that the number of appeals filed with the Lake County Board of Review has created the need for an expanded Board of Review to hear said appeals; and

**WHEREAS**, the County Board must declare that said number of appeals constitutes an emergency situation causing the need for this expanded Board of Review; and

**WHEREAS,** under this situation, the Chairman of the Board may appoint additional qualified members to the Board of Review.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that the number of appeals filed annually with the Board of Review creates an emergency situation and causes a need for an expanded Board of Review; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the said additional members for an expanded Board of Review shall be the persons appointed by the Chairman of the Board from the list of people qualified by virtue of their having passed the State Board of Review examination and as recommended by the Board of Review; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that payment to said additional members shall be made from the present Board of Review budget and from the FY 2012 and FY 2013 Chief County Assessment Office budget.

**DATED** at Waukegan, Lake County, Illinois, on August 14, 2012.